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iN199 Pressure Drop, Cascading Support & Clearance Requirements
iN199 PD Curve T1

Flow (GPM) Pressure drop (PSI)
0 0.0
1 0.2
2 0.3
3 0.3
4 0.3
6 0.3
7 0.3
9 0.3

11 1.3 0.25
12 2.2
13 3.1
14 4.8

Neuron iN199 Pressure Drop Test

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

4.5

5.0

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18

P
re

ss
ur

e 
D

ro
p 

[p
si

]

Flow [GPM]

Page 1

Service Clearances: If multiple units are installed, perform electrical connections first before making all other connections 
(gas, water, supply air, exhaust, and condensate). This will enable the above mentioned 6" side to side clearances.

Neuron Cascading 

Model (Max. Number of Cascaded Units) iN199

iN199 Yes (Max. 4 Units)

All Other Models: i200, i250, iQ251, iQ251D, iN401, 
iN501, iQ751, iQ1001, iQ1501, iQ2001, and iQ3001

Not Supported

4”

6”

6”

21”

6”

Top Front

Location Required Recommended

From 
Combustibles

From Non- 
Combustibles

Service 
Clearance1

Top 6” (152 mm) 2” (50.8 mm) 6” (152 mm)

Back 5/8” (15.8 mm) 5/8” (15.8 mm) 4” (10 cm)

Sides 1” (25.4 mm) 1/2” (12.7 mm) 6” (152 mm)

Front 2” (51 mm) 2” (50.8 mm) 21” (53 cm)

Bottom 0” (0 mm) 0” (0 mm) 0” (0 mm)

1 �Service clearances are recommended dimensions to allow for normal 
service of the unit.



iN199 Venting

Exhaust 

Intake 
Air 

Exhaust 

1-Pipe 2-Pipe

Version 2.22

Maximum Pipe Length in Feet

Number 
of Units

Venting  
Type 3" Diameter 4" Diameter 6" Diameter

iN199 iN199 iN199

1
1 Pipe 195 250 250

2 Pipe 95 125 125

2
1 Pipe 55 228 250

2 Pipe 28 114 125

3
1 Pipe - 110 250

2 Pipe - 55 125

4
1 Pipe - 64 250

2 Pipe - 32 125

1 Pipe - Only exhaust out pipe is connected and the combustion air intake is from within the room. For example, one iN401 with a 4" diameter, the 
maximum exhaust pipe length for 1 pipe is 250 feet.

2 Pipes - Both the Combustion air intake and the exhaust pipe are connected. In this case, the table specifies the maximum length per pipe. For example, 
one iN401 with 4" diameter, 125 feet maximum is allowed for combustion air intake pipe and exhaust out pipe. The 125 feet maximum is per pipe.

Note: �

1. Reduce the maximum equivalent length above by 5 feet per 90° elbow used and by 2 feet per 45° elbow used. Do not exceed the above set limits.

2. If multiple units are common vented, then the units must be cascaded. Please refer to the combustion section for how to do combustion with common 
vented units.

iN199 Electrical Data

Electrical power required for the water heater is 120V AC, 60 Hz.  The circuit breaker shall be sized for a power consumption 
of 15A (FLA).  Larger breakers can be used for multiple units.  Please ensure correct polarity of wiring before powering up unit.


